

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 5**

---

**STANDARD REGISTER, INC., d/b/a  
TAYLOR COMMUNICATIONS,**

**Respondent,**

**and**

**Case No. 05-CA-194336**

**LOCAL 594-S, DISTRICT COUNCIL  
NO. 9 OF THE GRAPHIC  
COMMUNICATIONS CONFERENCE OF THE  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
TEAMSTERS,**

**Charging Party.**

---

**Respondent's Post-Hearing Brief**

---

**Ferrara Fiorenza PC**  
Nicholas J. Fiorenza, Esq., of Counsel and  
Miles G. Lawlor, Esq., of Counsel  
Attorneys for Respondent Standard Register,  
Inc., d/b/a Taylor Communications  
5010 Campuswood Drive  
East Syracuse, New York 13057  
(315) 437-7600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>I. STATEMENT OF CASE</b> .....	1
1. Allegations Related to Employer Conduct .....	2
2. Allegations Related to the “Settlement Bar Doctrine” .....	3
3. Allegations Related to Polling Procedures .....	4
<b>II. HEARING TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE</b> .....	5
A. Respondent’s Conduct Played No role In Employee Disaffection with Their Union .....	5
1. Employee Disaffection Pre-Dated Respondent’s Involvement with the Union and Remained Consistent.....	6
2. The Hearing Record Demonstrating Lack of Union Majority Status is Uncontroverted.....	7
3. Respondent Witness Offered Consistent Testimony as to Employee Disaffection.....	14
4. Bargaining Unit Employee Eckert Offered Persuasive Testimony Regarding Employee Disaffection.....	15
5. Uncontroverted Testimony Establishes the Reasons for Employee Disaffection.....	17
B. Employer’s Administration of Merit Pay Did Not Constitute an Unfair Labor Practice.....	18
C. The Employer at all Times Bargained in Good Faith Up to a Proper Withdrawal of Recognition.....	25
1. Union Presents Contract Vote as a Vote For or Against Representation .....	28
2. December Poll Conducted When Contract Vote Further Demonstrated Disaffection .....	29

3.	Parties Continue to Bargain and Union Continues to Backtrack .....	32
4.	March Poll Reveals Production Employees’ Wish to Rid Themselves of Union .....	32
<b>III.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>33</b>
A.	General Counsel’s Position Ignores the Cornerstone Principles of Employee’ Right to Determine Representation Status .....	33
1.	The “Settlement Bar Doctrine” Is Inapplicable To This Case .....	35
2.	The General Counsel Advocacy for an Unconditional Application of the Settlement Bar is at Odds with Current Law and the Purpose of the Act.....	39
B.	Employer Had Good Faith Uncertainty of Union’s Majority Status for both Polls .....	41
1.	December 2016 Poll.....	41
2.	March 2017 Poll.....	47
C.	The Employer Strictly Complied with the Procedural Safeguards Set Forth in Struksnes Constr. Co. and Texas Petrochemicals Corp. when it Conducted its Polls .....	48
1.	December 2016 Poll.....	48
a.	The Employer Clearly Explained the Poll’s Purpose, Communicated that Purpose to Union/Employees and Provided Advance Notice to the Union of the Time and Place of the Poll .....	49
b.	Assurances against Reprisal were Given .....	50
c.	Employees were Polled by Secret Ballot.....	50
d.	The Employer had not Engaged in Unfair Labor Practices or otherwise Created a Coercive Atmosphere .....	52
e.	No Causal Connection Between Alleged ULP and Disaffection.....	56

1. Proximity in Time .....	58
2. Nature of Alleged Violation.....	59
3. Effect of Alleged Violation on Employees' Morale.....	60
2. March 2017 Poll.....	60
<b>IV. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>62</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>64</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alachua Nursing Center</i> , 318 NLRB 1020 (1995) .....	59
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Service</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) .....	5, 13, 34, 41, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 62
<i>American Bottling Company, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1419602 (N.L.R.B.) .....	34
<i>American Diamond Tool, Inc. and United Steel Workers</i> , 306 NLRB No. 108 (1992) .....	24, 56
<i>AT Systems West</i> , 341 NLRB 57 (2004) .....	34, 36
<i>Beverly Health and Rehab. Serv., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006) .....	59
<i>BPH &amp; Co., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 333 F.3d 213 (2003) .....	39, 40, 62
<i>Bunting Bearings Corp.</i> , 349 NLRB 1070 (2007) .....	58
<i>Charles S. Wilson Memorial Hospital</i> , 331 NLRB 1529 (2000) .....	2, 54
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Telephone Co. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	56
<i>CTS Construction Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2402772 (N.L.R.B.) .....	34, 36
<i>Eagle Comtronics, Inc.</i> , 263 NLRB No. 70 (1982) .....	51
<i>Enterprise Leasing Company of Florida, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1229601 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges) ..	56
<i>Faro Screen Process, Inc. and Local 591</i> , 362 NLRB No. 84 (2015) .....	2, 54
<i>Franks Bros. Co. v. N. L. R. B.</i> , 321 U.S. 702 (1944) .....	36
<i>Garden Ridge Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 131 (2006) .....	58
<i>Goya Foods of Fla.</i> , 347 NLRB 1118 (2006) .....	59
<i>Grenada Stamping and Assembly, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB No. 74 (2007) .....	51
<i>Helnick Corp.</i> , 301 NLRB No. 18 (1991) .....	51
<i>In re JPH Management, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB No. 7 (2001) .....	2, 54
<i>In re Penn Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1066 (2001) .....	59

<i>Iroquois Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5494936 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges) .....	16
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944) .....	34
<i>JLL Rest., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 192 (2006) .....	59
<i>Lee Lumber and Bldg. Material Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 399 (2001), <i>enf'd</i> . 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir 2002) .....	35, 37, 38, 58
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001) .....	5, 34, 63
<i>Lexus of Concord, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 851 (2004) .....	58
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984).....	3, 56, 58, 59, 60
<i>M &amp; M Auto. Grp., Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1244 (2004) .....	59
<i>McDonald Partners, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 1002 (D.C.Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	55
<i>Miller Waste Mills, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 466 (2001) .....	58
<i>MSK Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 43 (2004) .....	44, 45, 46
<i>Nacona Boot Co.</i> , 116 NLRB No. 273 (1956) .....	2, 54, 55
<i>NLRB v. Burns Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972) .....	5, 6, 25, 46
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Key Motors Corp.</i> , 579 F.2d 1388 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978).....	5, 36, 40, 62
<i>Oxford Electronics, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2376433 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges) (2017) .....	5, 34
<i>Poole Foundry and Machine Company</i> , 95 NLRB 34 (1951) .....	34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 62
<i>Regency Grande Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr. &amp; SEIU</i> , 347 NLRB 1143 (2006) .....	34
<i>RTP Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 466 (2001) .....	58
<i>St. Elizabeth Manor, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 341 (1999) .....	34, 45
<i>Stanley Spencer v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	34
<i>Struksnes Constr. Co.</i> , 165 N.L.R.B. 1062 (1967) .....	4, 34, 47, 48, 50, 52, 53, 60, 61, 62

<i>Texas Petrochemicals Corp.</i> , 296 N.L.R.B. 1057 (1989), <i>enfd as modified</i> , 923 F.2d 398 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	4, 47, 48, 49, 50, 60, 61, 62
<i>Tenneco Automotive, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 716 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	58
<i>Town and Country Plumbing &amp; Heating, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 1212 (2008) .....	37
<i>UGL-UNICCO Service Company</i> , 357 NLRB 801 (2011) .....	46
<i>Unifirst Corp. and Laundry Workers</i> , 346 NLRB 591 (2006) .....	3, 5, 50, 52, 58, 63
<i>Whiting Milk Corp.</i> , 145 NLRB No. 137 (1964) .....	2, 54
<i>Wyndham Palmas del Mar Resort</i> , 334 N.L.R.B. 514 (2001) .....	39

**Federal Statutes**

29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1) .....	2, 34, 39, 40
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(2) .....	34
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(3) .....	34
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(5) .....	39, 40

**Federal Regulations**

National Labor Relations Board’s Rules Section 102.42 .....	1
